

Mary Jane Ott Stevenson

Mount Holly

Mary Jane Ott Stevenson, 85, passed away on Saturday October 18, 2014 at the Robin Johnson Hospice House in Dallas, NC. She was born in Beckley, WV, daughter of the late Maxwell Page Ott and Irma Hogsett Ott. She was preceded in death by her husband of 54 years Jack Donald Stevenson. Mrs. Stevenson was an active member of First Presbyterian Church in Mount Holly where she was an honorary life member of the Presbyterian Women's Group. She was a volunteer for Meals on Wheels for over 30 years. Mrs. Stevenson also volunteered her time at Ida Rankin Elementary and CRO and was a substitute teacher for Ida Rankin Elementary. She is survived by 2 children Tim Stevenson and wife Katheryne of Charlotte and Donna Stevenson Small and husband Archie of Mount Holly. 2 grandchildren Emilee Nicole Small and Kaitlin Elizabeth Small. 1 brother Page Eugene Ott of Cary, NC and 1 sister Ruth Ann Ott Huddle of Washington, WV.

A memorial service to celebrate the life of Mrs. Stevenson will be held 11:00am Saturday, October 25, 2014 at the First Presbyterian Church with Reverend Bryan Hovey officiating. The family will receive friends immediately following the service in the church fellowship hall. Burial will be private. The family will be at the home of Donna and Archie Small, 6201 River Birch Drive, Gastonia, NC 28056. Memorials may be made to the Mount Holly CRO, PO Box 831, Mount Holly, NC 28120. Woodlawn Funeral Home in Mount Holly, NC is serving the family.

